
ORDINANCE NO. 3 - 1946 

IT IS HEREBY PROVIDED, THAT the position of Deputy Village Marshal be established, 

said position to carry a compensation of Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) per month as sal­

ary, and it is further provided that James R, Smith be, and he hereby is, appointed as 

such Deputy Village Marshal at said salary, said employment to be on a month to month 

basis, 

Passed this 8th day of April, 1946 

Mayor 

(signed) Geo, E. Howe Clerk 

.. . . . . . . . . . " .. 

ORDINANCE.J!O. 6 - 1946 

The Council of the Village of Centerville, County of Montgomery and the State 

of Ohio, 

BE IT ORDAINED, that Linwood Avenue be renamed East Ridgeway Rd,, in the Vil­

lage of Centerville, and that this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and 

after the earliest period allowed by law. 

Passed: Dec. 23, 1946 
Attest: ____________ _ 

Clerk. (signed) Emory W. Bradstreet 

..................... 

ORDINANCE NO. l - 1947 

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 
(Village l 

Mayor 

An Ordinance to make Appropriations for Current ExpensO!ls and other Expenditures of 
the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 
1947. 

Section 1. Be It Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State 
of Ohio, That, to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the said 
Village of Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1947, the following 
sums be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows, viz: 

Section 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND: 

A. GENERAL FUND 

A l Council $ 200. 00 
A 2 Mayor 300.00 
A 3 Clerk 200.00 
A 4 Treasurer 130.00 
A 5 Solicitor 200.00 
A 7 Legal Advertising 20.00 

Board of Health so.oo 
Total General Fund • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • $1,130.00 

Section 4, That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the 
SAFETY FUND the sum of $2,630.00 (if revenues from sources other than taxes 
are to be deposited in the Safety, Service, etc., Funds as heretofore, an 
Ordinance to this effect must be passed by Council, Sec. 5625-11 G,C. ); and 
that there be appropriated from said SAFETY FUND the following: 



B 1 
B 2 
B 5 
B 6 
B 8 

B. SAFETY FUND 

Marshal 
Police {Full Time) 
Fire Chief - Salary {Full Time) 
Firemen 
Fire Stations 

$ 100. 00 
1,880.00 

500.00 
100.00 
50.00 

Total Safety Fund••••••••••••·•••••••••••••••••••••• $ 2,630.00 

Section 5. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the 
SERVICEFUND the sum of $840.00; and that there be appropriated from said 
SERVICE FUND the following: 

C 1 
C 3 
C 4 

C. SERVICE FUND 

Street Commissioner 
Street Cleaning 
Street Lighting 

Total Service Fund 

$ 100.00 
100.00 
640.00 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Section 6. That there be appropriated from the WATER FUND: 

D 2 
D 3 
D 4 
D 5 
D 6 

xD 7 
xD 8 
xD 9 

Employes 
Fuel and Light 
Repairs to Buildings 

D. WATER FUND 

Repairs to Pipes and Machinery 
Other Operating Expenses 
Lands, Buildings and New Machinery 
Pipe Extension 
New Meters 

$2,000.00 
1,200.00 

150.00 
350.00 

1,200.00 
200.00 

1,000.00 
500.00 

Total Water Fund •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Section 10. That there be appropriated from the STREET MAINTENANCE 
AND REPAIR FUND {Motor Vehicle Licenses) the following: 

H 2 
H 3 

Employes 
Materials 

H. STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND 
(Motor Vehicle Licenses) 

Total Street Maintenance and Repair Fund 
(Motor Vehicle Licenses) 

$ 300.00 
500.00 

•••••••••••• 

$ 840.00 

$ 6,600.00 

$ 800.00 

Section 11. That there be appropriated from the GASOLINE TAX STREET 
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND the following: 

I 1 
I 2 
I 3 

I. GASOLINE TAX STREET MAINT~ANCE 
AND REPAIR FUND 

Supervision 
Employes 
Materials 

Total Gasoline Tax Street Maintenance 

$ 200.00 
200.00 
400.00 

and Repair Fund••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 800.00 

Section 16. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL BOND RE-

21 A. GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND 
TIREMENT FUND: . 

21 A 1 
21 A 4 

Redemption of Bonds 
Interest on Bonds 

$ 700.00 
;520.00 

Total General Bond Retirement Fund •••••••••••••••••• 

GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

$1,020.00 

$15,720.00 

Section 20. And the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to draw his warrants on the 
Village Treasurer for payments from any of the fore going appropriations upon receiving proper 
certificates and vouchers therefor, approved by the board of officers authorized by law to 
approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution of council to make the expenditures; provided 
that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by 
authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that the appropriation 
for contingencies can only be expended upon approval of two-thirds vote of Council for items 
of expense constituting a legal obligation against the village, and for purposes o t he r than 
those covered by the other specific appropriations herein made. 

0.1; 



Section 21, This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law. 

Passed: January 27, 1947 

Attest: 
Clerk of Council 

(signed) J, Mason McClure 
President of Council 

. .. . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . 

ORDINANCE NO. 4 - 1947 

-I- It shall be unlawful for any person, while in an intoxicated condition, to oper-
ate or drive any automobile, motorcycle, motor truck, or other motor vehicle upon the streets, 
alleys or other public highways or public places of the Village of Centerville, Ohio. 

-II- Whoever violates any of the provisions of paragraph I of this Section shall be 
guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be fined not more than Five Hundred Dol­
lars (t,500.00). 

PASSED, August 11, 1947. (signed) Emory W. Bradstreet 

(signed) Geo, E, Howe 

. . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . 

ORDINANCE NO. 5 - 1947 

Mayor 

Clerk 

DETERMINING TO PROCEED WITH THE IMPROVEMENT OF WELLER AVENUE FROM MAIN STREET TO 
EAST AVENUE, 

Be It Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, three­
fourths of all members elected thereto concurring: 

Secti.on I, That it i.s hereby determine.d to proceed with the improvement of Weller 
Avenue from Main Street to East Avenue by grading and resurfacing the same and in connection 
with said improvement, to construct curbs and gutters on part of said street, in accordance 
with Resolution No. 3, passed July 14, 1947, and in accordance with the plans, specifica­
tions, estimates and profiles heretofore approved and now on file in the Office of the 
Clerk of said Village, 

Section II. That all claims for damages resulting therefrom if any shall be judi-
cially inquired into after the completion of the proposed improvement. 

Section III, That the whole cost of said improvement and the costs and expense of 
proceedings hereunder shall be paid out of the Street Maintenance Fund of said Village ex­
cept that the cost of curbs and gutters shall be assessed at a rate not to exceed seventy 
cents (70¢) per front foot upon the lots and lands bounding and abutting upon the proposed 
improvement, which said lots and lands are hereby determined to be specifically benefitted 
by said improvement, The balance of the costs of said curbs and gutters, if any, shall be 
paid by the Village of Centerville out of its General Fund, The assessments so to be lev­
ied for curbs and gutters shall be paid in one annual installment, provided that the owner 
of any property assessed may have his option to pay such assessment in cash within thirty 
days after the passage of the assessing ordinance. 

PASSED, August 11, 1947. (signed) ~y W. Bradstreet 

(signed) Geo, E. Howe 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

ORDINANCE NO. 6 - 1947 

Mayor 

Clerk 

ORDINANCE DIRECTING CLERK OF VILLAGE TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR THE IMPROVEMENT 
OF' WELLER AVENUE, AS AUTHORIZED BY ORDINANCE NO. 5, PASSED AUGUST 11, 1947, 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, 
three-fourths of all members elected thereto concurring: 

Section 1. That the Clerk of .the Village of Centerville be and he is hereby 
authorized and directed to advertise for bids for the improvement of Weller Avenue, as 
heretofore provided in Ordinance No. 5, passed August 11, 1947. 

PASSED, September 15, 1947. (signed) Emory W, Bradstreet 

(signed) Geo. E, Howe 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Mayor 

Clerk 


